# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM724625

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blue Ridge Capital, L.L.C.		04/27/2022	Limited Liability Company: NEW YORK

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Blue Ridge Capital Ventures, LLC	
Street Address:	dress: 2 Blue Hill Plaza, Lobby Level	
City:	Pearl River	
State/Country:	te/Country: NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	al Code: 10965	
Entity Type:	ity Type: Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number		Word Mark
Registration Number:	2763077	BLUE RIDGE CAPITAL	

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129868866

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2128809860 nwolff@kkwc.com Email: Norris D. Wolff **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 500 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norris D. Wolff
SIGNATURE:	/Norris D. Wolff/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2022

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=2022.04.27 Blue Ridge Capital - Service Mark Assignment#page1.tif source=2022.04.27 Blue Ridge Capital - Service Mark Assignment#page2.tif source=2022.04.27 Blue Ridge Capital - Service Mark Assignment#page3.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0249** 900691239

# SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT

This SERVICE MARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made effective as of this 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022 ("Effective Date"), by and between Blue Ridge Capital Ventures, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee"), and Blue Ridge Capital, L.L.C., a New York limited liability company ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner of a certain mark that is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 2763077, dated September 16, 2003 (the "Mark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign, convey, and transfer all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark to Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept all right, title, and interest in and to the Mark.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the agreements contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, subject to the terms and conditions hereof, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby assign, convey, and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire interest, for the United States of America and all foreign countries, in the Mark, together with all rights, privileges and advantages thereto, including without limitation, all right, title, and interest in any now existing, and the right to take actions related to the rights and to assert any and all causes of action heretofore accrued in Assignor's favor for infringement thereof, and the right to recover and have damages and profits for past infringement, to the full extent of such right. The right, title, and interest being assigned, conveyed, and transferred to Assignee shall additionally include, to the extent in existence and applicable:
- (a) the goodwill of any business relating to the products and services on which the Mark is used and for which it is registered;
- (b) all trademark registrations, applications for registration, and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof:
- (c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no

TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0250 obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

# Further Actions. Assignor hereby:

- (a) Authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, whose duty it is to record trademark registrations, applications and title thereto, to record the Mark and title thereto as property of Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Service Mark Assignment; and
- (b) Agrees to execute such further documents as may be reasonably required to record Assignee as the owner of the Mark, solely at the cost of Assignee and to the extent that any such action shall not be prejudicial to the Assignor (as determined by the Assignor in its reasonable discretion).

# 3. General.

- (a) Nothing in this Assignment, express or implied, is intended or will be construed to confer upon, or give to, any person, other than Assignee and Assignor, any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities.
- (b) In case any provision of this Assignment shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, it shall to the extent practicable, be modified so as to make it valid, legal and enforceable and to retain as nearly as practicable the intent of each party, and the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby.
- (c) This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Assignor and Assignee also agree that multiple copies of this Assignment may be executed, each of which shall be deemed an original, and each of which shall be valid and binding upon Assignor and Assignee.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0251

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have duly executed and delivered this Service Mark Assignment as of the date first above written.

# ASSIGNOR:

BLUE RIDGE CAPITAL, L.L.C.

Name: Homer J. Smith Jr.

Its: Director of Finance and Tax

Address:

2 Blue Hill Plaza, Lobby Level Pearl River, New York 10965 E-mail: hsmith@blueridgelp.com

# ASSIGNEE:

BLUE RIDGE CAPITAL VENTURES,

LLC

Name: Homer J. Smith Jr.

Chief Financial Officer

Address:

2 Blue Hill Plaza, Lobby Level Pearl River, New York 10965 E-mail: hsmith@blueridgelp.com

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 007705 FRAME: 0252** 

**RECORDED: 04/28/2022**